

No. 17-801

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

**On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus
to the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California**

**Brief for Respondents Dulce Garcia,
Miriam Gonzalez Avila, Saul Jimenez Suarez,
Viridiana Chabolla Mendoza, Norma Ramirez,
Jirayut Latthivongskorn, the County of Santa
Clara, and Service Employees International
Union Local 521 in Opposition**

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N.W.
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500

MARK D. ROSENBAUM
PUBLIC COUNSEL
610 SOUTH ARDMORE AVENUE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90005
(213) 385-2977

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
COUNSEL OF RECORD
ETHAN D. DETTMER
KIRSTEN GALLER
JESSE GABRIEL
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071
(213) 229-7520
TBOUTROUS@GIBSONDUNN.COM

*Counsel for Respondents Dulce Garcia, Miriam Gonzalez Avila, Saul
Jimenez Suarez, Viridiana Chabolla Mendoza, Norma Ramirez,
and Jirayut Latthivongskorn*

(Additional Parties and Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

JONATHAN WEISSGLASS
STACEY M. LEYTON
ERIC P. BROWN
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 POST STREET, SUITE 300
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151

*Counsel for Respondents County of
Santa Clara and Service Employees
International Union Local 521*

JAMES R. WILLIAMS
GRETA S. HANSEN
LAURA S. TRICE
MARCELO QUIÑONES
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
70 WEST HEDDING STREET
EAST WING, NINTH FLOOR
SAN JOSE, CA 95110
(408) 299-5900

*Counsel for Respondent County
of Santa Clara*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	10
I. The government has failed to justify mandamus.....	11
A. The government has adequate means to obtain relief from the lower courts	11
B. The government does not have a clear and indisputable right to mandamus relief	14
1. Completion of the administrative record	14
2. <i>In camera</i> review of documents for which the government claimed deliberative- process privilege.....	21
3. Evaluation of executive privilege and attorney-client privilege claims.....	25
4. Discovery	28
C. Mandamus is not appropriate under the circumstances of this case.....	29
II. The government’s alternative request for a writ of certiorari should be denied.....	32
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980).....	30, 31
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953).....	31
<i>Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter</i> , 994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993).....	14, 15, 16, 19
<i>Bogan v. City of Boston</i> , 489 F.3d 417 (1st Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	31
<i>Checkosky v. SEC</i> , 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 870 F.2d 177 (5th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	20, 34
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Pennzoil Co.</i> , 974 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>Citizens for Smart Growth v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 669 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2012).....	12

<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,</i> 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	2, 14, 20, 23, 31, 34
<i>Epsilon Elecs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of the Treasury,</i> 857 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	24
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,</i> 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	17
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.,</i> 423 U.S. 326 (1976).....	18
<i>FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc. v. U.S. Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litig.,</i> 662 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord,</i> 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	31
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,</i> 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	20, 23, 34
<i>FTC v. Warner Commc'ns Inc.,</i> 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984).....	22, 25
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry,</i> 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	11, 14
<i>Judulang v. Holder,</i> 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	21, 31

<i>Kan. State Network, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 720 F.2d 185 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	23
<i>Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976)	11, 12, 22
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)	19
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	21
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	13, 28, 30, 31
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	15, 19
<i>Nat'l Council of La Raza v. DOJ</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)	28
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	24, 35
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Thompson v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 885 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1989)	14, 18, 19

<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941).....	23, 34
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	25, 31
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	19
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	28
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....	10, 31
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i>	1
5 U.S.C. § 706	14, 24
Rules	
S. Ct. R. 10	33, 35
S. Ct. R. 20.1	11
Other Authorities	
U.S. Dep't of Justice, ENRD, <i>Guidance to Federal Agencies on Compiling the Administrative Record</i> (Jan. 1999).....	15, 18
